
EN 	 USER MANUAL
DE 	 GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG 
FR 	 MANUEL D’UTILISATIO
NL 	 GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
ES 	 MANUAL DE USO
PT 	 LIVRO DE INSTRUÇÕES PARA UTILIZAÇÃO
IT 	 LIBRETTO DI USO
SV 	 ANVÄNDNINGSHANDBOK
NO 	 BRUKSVEILEDNING
FI 	 KÄYTTÖOHJEET
DA 	 BRUGSVEJLEDNING
RU 	 РУКОВОДСТВО ПО Э КСПЛУ АТАЦИИ
ET 	 KASUTUSJUHEND
LV 	 LIETOŠANAS PAMĀCĪBA
LT 	 NAUDOTOJO VADOVAS
UK 	 ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ 
HU 	 HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
CS 	 NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ 
SK 	 NÁVOD NA POUŽÍVANIE
RO 	 MANUAL DE FOLOSIRE
PL 	 INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA
HR 	 KNJIŽICA S UPUTAMA
SL 	 NAVODILO ZA UPORABO
EL 	 ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ ΧΡΉΣΗΣ
TR 	 KULLANIM KITAPÇIĞI
BG 	 РЪКОВОДСТВО НА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ
KK 	 ПАЙДАЛАНУШЫ НҰСҚАУЛЫҒЫ 
MK 	 УПАТСТВО ЗА КОРИСНИК 
SQ 	 UDHËZUES PËR PËRDORIMIN
SR 	 КОРИСНИЧКО УПУТСТВО
AR 	

Cooker Hood
Dunstabzugshaube
Hotte De Cuisine
Afzuigkap
Campana
Exaustor
Cappa
Spisfläkt
Kjøkkenvifte
Liesituuletin
Emhætte
Вытяжкa
Pliidikumm
Tvaiku Nosūcējs
Dangtis
Витяжка

Motorháztetõ
Odsavač Par
Kapucňa
Cartier
Okap Kuchenny
Kapuljača
Napa
Απορροφητήρας
Ocak Davlumbaz
Аспиратора
Сорып
Аспираторот
Kapak Tenxhere
Кухињског Аспиратора

2
6

10
14
18
22
26
30
34
38
42
46
50
54
58
62
66
70
74
78
82
86
90
94
98

102
106
110
114
118
122

ZHT631B
ZHT631X
ZHT631W



2 www.zanussi.com

Recommendations  
and suggestions

•	The Instructions for Use apply 
to several versions of this ap-
pliance. Accordingly, you may 
find descriptions of individual 
features that do not apply to 
your specific appliance.

•	The manufacturer will not be 
held liable for any damages 
resulting from incorrect or 
improper installation.

•	The minimum safety distance 
between the cooker top and 
the extractor hood is 650 mm 
(some models can be installed 
at a lower height, please refer 
to the paragraphs on working 
dimensions and installation).

•	Check that the mains voltage 
corresponds to that indicated 
on the rating plate fixed to the 
inside of the hood.

•	For Class I appliances, check 
that the domestic power supply 
guarantees adequate earthing. 
Connect the extractor to the 
exhaust flue through a pipe 
of minimum diameter 120 mm. 
The route of the flue must be 
as short as possible. 

•	Do not connect the extractor 
hood to exhaust ducts carrying 
combustion fumes (boilers, 
fireplaces, etc.).

•	If the extractor is used in 
conjunction with non-electrical 
appliances (e.g. gas burning 
appliances), a sufficient degree 
of aeration must be guaranteed 
in the room in order to pre-
vent the backflow of exhaust 

gas. The kitchen must have 
an opening communicating 
directly with the open air in 
order to guarantee the entry 
of clean air. When the cooker 
hood is used in conjunction 
with appliances supplied with 
energy other than electric, 
the negative pressure in the 
room must not exceed 0,04 
mbar to prevent fumes being 
drawn back into the room by 
the cooker hood. 

•	The air must not be discharged 
into a flue that is used for ex-
hausting fumes from applianc-
es burning gas or other fuels 
(not applicable to appliances 
that only discharge the air back 
into the room).

•	In the event of damage to 
the power cable, it must be 
replaced by the manufacturer 
or by the technical service de-
partment, in order to prevent 
any risks. 

•	If the instructions for installa-
tion for the gas hob specify 
a greater distance specified 
above, this has to be taken 
into account. Regulations 
concerning the discharge of 
air have to be fulfilled.

•	Use only screws and small 
parts in support of the hood. 
Warning: Failure to install 
the screws or fixing device in 
accordance with these instruc-
tions may result in electrical 
hazards.

•	Connect the hood to the mains 
through a two-pole switch hav-
ing a contact gap of at least 

EN



3www.zanussi.com

3 mm.

Use
•	The extractor hood has been 

designed exclusively for do-
mestic use to eliminate kitchen 
smells.

•	Never use the hood for pur-
poses other than for which it 
has been designed.

•	Never leave high naked flames 
under the hood when it is in 
operation.

•	Adjust the flame intensity to 
direct it onto the bottom of the 
pan only, making sure that it 
does not engulf the sides.

•	Deep fat fryers must be con-
tinuously monitored during use: 
overheated oil can burst into 
flames. 

•	Do not flambè under the range 
hood; risk of fire.

•	This appliance can be used 
by children aged from 8 years 
and above and persons with 
reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if 
they have been given supervi-
sion or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance in a safe 
way and understand the haz-
ards involved. Children shall 
not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user mainte-
nance shall not be made by 
children without supervision. 

•	This appliance is not intended 
for use by persons (including 
children) with reduced physi-
cal, sensory or mental capa-

bilities, or lack of experience 
and knowledge, unless they 
have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use 
of the appliance by a person 
responsible for their safety.

•	“CAUTION: Accessible parts 
may become hot when used 
with cooking appliances.”

Maintenance
•	The symbol  on the product 

or on its packaging indicates 
that this product may not be 
treated as household waste. 
Instead it shall be handed 
over to the applicable col-
lection point for the recycling 
of electrical and electronic 
equipment. By ensuring this 
product is disposed of correctly, 
you will help prevent potential 
negative consequences for 
the environment and human 
health, which could otherwise 
be caused by inappropriate 
waste handling of this product. 
For more detailed information 
about recycling of this product, 
please contact your local city 
office, your household waste 
disposal service or the shop 
where you purchased the 
product.

•	Switch off or unplug the ap-
pliance from the mains supply 
before carrying out any main-
tenance work.

•	Clean and/or replace the Filters 
after the specified time period 
(Fire hazard).
-- This filter cannot be washed 



Obsah je uzamčen 
 

Dokončete, prosím, proces objednávky. 

Následně budete mít přístup k celému dokumentu. 

 

Proč je dokument uzamčen? Nahněvat Vás rozhodně nechceme. Jsou k tomu dva hlavní důvody: 

1) Vytvořit a udržovat obsáhlou databázi návodů stojí nejen spoustu úsilí a času, ale i finanční prostředky.  

Dělali byste to Vy zadarmo? Ne*. Zakoupením této služby obdržíte úplný návod a podpoříte provoz a 

rozvoj našich stránek. Třeba se Vám to bude ještě někdy hodit. 
 

*) Možná zpočátku ano. Ale vězte, že dotovat to dlouhodobě nelze. A rozhodně na tom nezbohatneme. 

 

2) Pak jsou tady „roboti“, kteří se přiživují na naší práci a „vysávají“ výsledky našeho úsilí pro svůj 

prospěch. Tímto krokem se jim to snažíme překazit. 

 

 

A pokud nemáte zájem, respektujeme to. Urgujte svého prodejce. A když neuspějete, rádi Vás uvidíme! 

 


