	USER MANUAL	2
Œ	GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG	6
®	MANUEL D'UTILISATIO	10
ND	GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING	14
ES	MANUAL DE USO	18
P	LIVRO DE INSTRUÇÕES PARA UTILIZAÇÃO	22
	LIBRETTO DI USO	26
SV	ANVÄNDNINGSHANDBOK	30
NO	BRUKSVEILEDNING	34
(1)	KÄYTTÖOHJEET	38
DA	BRUGSVEJLEDNING	42
RD .	РУКОВОДСТВО ПО Э КСПЛУ АТАЦИИ	46
(1)	KASUTUSJUHEND	50
	LIETOŠANAS PAMĀCĪBA	54
(D	NAUDOTOJO VADOVAS	58
UK	ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ	62
	HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ	66
CS	NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ	70
SK	NÁVOD NA POUŽÍVANIE	74
RO	MANUAL DE FOLOSIRE	78
P	INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA	82
®	KNJIŽICA S UPUTAMA	86
SI .	NAVODILO ZA UPORABO	90
(1)	ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ	94
B	KULLANIM KITAPÇIĞI	98
BG	РЪКОВОДСТВО НА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ	102
KK	ПАЙДАЛАНУШЫ НҰСҚАУЛЫҒЫ	106
MK	УПАТСТВО ЗА КОРИСНИК	110
SO	UDHËZUES PËR PËRDORIMIN	114
SR	КОРИСНИЧКО УПУТСТВО	118
AR	كتّن بالاستعمال	122

USER MANUAL

ZHT631B ZHT631X ZHT631W

Cooker Hood Dunstabzugshaube Hotte De Cuisine Afzuigkap Campana Exaustor Cappa Spisfläkt Kjøkkenvifte Liesituuletin

Emhætte Вытяжка Pliidikumm Tvaiku Nosūcējs Dangtis Витяжка Моtorháztető Odsavač Par Карисňа Саrtier Окар Кисhenny Кариljača Nара Аπορροφητήρας Осак Davlumbaz Аспиратора Сорып Аспираторот Карак Тепхhеге Кухињског Аспиратора

مدخنــة

ZANUSSI

Recommendations and suggestions

- The Instructions for Use apply to several versions of this appliance. Accordingly, you may find descriptions of individual features that do not apply to your specific appliance.
- The manufacturer will not be held liable for any damages resulting from incorrect or improper installation.
- The minimum safety distance between the cooker top and the extractor hood is 650 mm (some models can be installed at a lower height, please refer to the paragraphs on working dimensions and installation).
- Check that the mains voltage corresponds to that indicated on the rating plate fixed to the inside of the hood.
- For Class I appliances, check that the domestic power supply guarantees adequate earthing. Connect the extractor to the exhaust flue through a pipe of minimum diameter 120 mm. The route of the flue must be as short as possible.
- Do not connect the extractor hood to exhaust ducts carrying combustion fumes (boilers, fireplaces, etc.).
- If the extractor is used in conjunction with non-electrical appliances (e.g. gas burning appliances), a sufficient degree of aeration must be guaranteed in the room in order to prevent the backflow of exhaust

- gas. The kitchen must have an opening communicating directly with the open air in order to guarantee the entry of clean air. When the cooker hood is used in conjunction with appliances supplied with energy other than electric, the negative pressure in the room must not exceed 0,04 mbar to prevent fumes being drawn back into the room by the cooker hood.
- The air must not be discharged into a flue that is used for exhausting fumes from appliances burning gas or other fuels (not applicable to appliances that only discharge the air back into the room).
- In the event of damage to the power cable, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or by the technical service department, in order to prevent any risks.
- If the instructions for installation for the gas hob specify a greater distance specified above, this has to be taken into account. Regulations concerning the discharge of air have to be fulfilled.
- Use only screws and small parts in support of the hood.
 Warning: Failure to install the screws or fixing device in accordance with these instructions may result in electrical hazards.
- Connect the hood to the mains through a two-pole switch having a contact gap of at least

3 mm.

Use

- The extractor hood has been designed exclusively for domestic use to eliminate kitchen smells.
- Never use the hood for purposes other than for which it has been designed.
- Never leave high naked flames under the hood when it is in operation.
- Adjust the flame intensity to direct it onto the bottom of the pan only, making sure that it does not engulf the sides.
- Deep fat fryers must be continuously monitored during use: overheated oil can burst into flames.
- Do not flambè under the range hood; risk of fire.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capa-

bilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

 "CAUTION: Accessible parts may become hot when used with cooking appliances."

Maintenance

- or on its packaging indicates that this product may not be treated as household waste. Instead it shall be handed over to the applicable collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment. By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly. you will help prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health, which could otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of this product. For more detailed information about recycling of this product, please contact your local city office, your household waste disposal service or the shop where you purchased the product.
- Switch off or unplug the appliance from the mains supply before carrying out any maintenance work.
- Clean and/or replace the Filters after the specified time period (Fire hazard).
 - This filter cannot be washed

Obsah je uzamčen

Dokončete, prosím, proces objednávky.
Následně budete mít přístup k celému dokumentu.



Proč je dokument uzamčen? Nahněvat Vás rozhodně nechceme. Jsou k tomu dva hlavní důvody:

- 1) Vytvořit a udržovat obsáhlou databázi návodů stojí nejen spoustu úsilí a času, ale i finanční prostředky. Dělali byste to Vy zadarmo? Ne*. Zakoupením této služby obdržíte úplný návod a podpoříte provoz a rozvoj našich stránek. Třeba se Vám to bude ještě někdy hodit.
 - *) Možná zpočátku ano. Ale vězte, že dotovat to dlouhodobě nelze. A rozhodně na tom nezbohatneme.
- 2) Pak jsou tady "roboti", kteří se přiživují na naší práci a "vysávají" výsledky našeho úsilí pro svůj prospěch. Tímto krokem se jim to snažíme překazit.

A pokud nemáte zájem, respektujeme to. Urgujte svého prodejce. A když neuspějete, rádi Vás uvidíme!